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The manuscript provides references to many tests used to assure the robustness of our results.  

This appendix provides these tests.  To save space, we report only the most important results, 

which include Models 1-3 from Table 1 and Models 2 and 4 from Table 2.  We have chosen not 

to report all potential results below, which would require at least a dozen additional tables (e.g., 

for all cut-points for Polity, all potential lags 1-5).  Rather, we report what we feel is sufficient 

to assuage any apprehensions the reader may have in regards to our primary findings.  All 

robustness checks will be easily replicable when we post the data online. 
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Appendix Table 1: The Impact of Coups on Democratization: Primary and Conditional Effects 

(Using Cox as an Alternative Estimator) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (2) (4) 

Recent succ. coup 1.325***     

 (0.363)     

Recent failed coup  0.779*    

  (0.358)    

Recent coup, any   1.013*** 0.377 0.009 

   (0.306) (0.442) (0.517) 

Coup*Polity    -0.202**  

    (0.073)  

Pre-coup Polity    0.146***  

    (0.031)  

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure     0.084* 

     (0.049) 

Tenure of Chief Executive     -0.047* 

     (0.023) 

Previous democ 0.993*** 1.059*** 1.051*** 0.904** 0.993** 

 (0.289) (0.287) (0.290) (0.296) (0.356) 

Former Brit. colony -0.422 -0.396 -0.377 -0.494 -0.183 

 (0.361) (0.358) (0.361) (0.371) (0.412) 

Year of ind. -0.007** -0.007** -0.006** -0.007** -0.010** 

 (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) 

Cold War -2.028*** -1.891*** -1.925*** -1.577*** -1.485*** 

 (0.368) (0.358) (0.361) (0.371) (0.388) 

GDP/capita, ln 1.368*** 1.344*** 1.386*** 1.412*** 0.567 

 (0.272) (0.272) (0.273) (0.297) (0.345) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.936 -1.259 -1.183 -1.825 0.926 

 (1.138) (1.113) (1.127) (1.173) (1.046) 

Observations 4,346 4,346 4,346 4,346 2,398 

Wald Chi2 138.9 131.6 137.2 161.2 51.47 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001. 
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Appendix Table 2: The Impact of Coups on Democratization: Primary and Conditional Effects 

(Using Weibull as an Alternative Estimator) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (2) (4) 

Recent succ. coup 1.210***     

 (0.331)     

Recent failed coup  0.999**    

  (0.339)    

Recent coup, any   1.057*** 0.399 0.149 

   (0.292) (0.422) (0.454) 

Coup*Polity    -0.218***  

    (0.070)  

Pre-coup Polity    0.152***  

    (0.028)  

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure     0.065 

     (0.040) 

Tenure of Chief Executive     -0.038* 

     (0.020) 

Previous democ 1.114*** 1.168*** 1.151*** 0.912*** 1.075*** 

 (0.270) (0.268) (0.272) (0.267) (0.307) 

Former Brit. colony -0.561* -0.529 -0.535 -0.594* -0.412 

 (0.332) (0.330) (0.332) (0.341) (0.358) 

Year of ind. -0.004* -0.005* -0.004* -0.004* -0.005* 

 (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) 

Cold War -1.719*** -1.668*** -1.679*** -1.331*** -1.240*** 

 (0.321) (0.320) (0.320) (0.334) (0.319) 

GDP/capita, ln 1.286*** 1.282*** 1.328*** 1.410*** 0.523 

 (0.266) (0.269) (0.269) (0.294) (0.326) 

Ch. GDP/capita -1.914* -2.159* -2.040* -2.084* 0.237 

 (1.156) (1.088) (1.105) (1.067) (1.243) 

Constant -0.757 0.558 -0.954 -0.966 4.215 

 (4.269) (4.173) (4.284) (4.340) (4.840) 

Observations 4,346 4,346 4,346 4,346 2,398 

Wald Chi2 150.1 146.3 150.5 180.0 60.73 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001. 
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Appendix Table 3: The Impact of Coups on Democratization: Primary and Conditional Effects 

(Using an Expanded List of Control Variables) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (2) (4) 

Recent succ. coup 0.844**     

 (0.338)     

Recent failed coup  0.790*    

  (0.347)    

Recent coup, any   0.864** 0.029 -0.143 

   (0.299) (0.470) (0.483) 

Coup*Polity    -0.229***  

    (0.071)  

Pre-coup Polity    0.129***  

    (0.031)  

Coup*Pre-coup exec. Tenure     0.111** 

     (0.038) 

Tenure of Chief Executive     -0.039* 

     (0.020) 

Previous democ 0.652* 0.696* 0.674* 0.732** 0.957** 

 (0.311) (0.312) (0.312) (0.309) (0.368) 

Former Brit. colony 0.129 0.131 0.140 -0.111 0.329 

 (0.396) (0.396) (0.397) (0.410) (0.439) 

Year of ind. -0.007* -0.007* -0.007* -0.006* -0.008* 

 (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.004) 

Cold War -1.629*** -1.531*** -1.580*** -1.370*** -1.432*** 

 (0.323) (0.320) (0.322) (0.337) (0.339) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.897* 0.942* 0.986* 1.006* 0.689 

 (0.426) (0.426) (0.428) (0.443) (0.568) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.770 -0.809 -0.737 -0.959 -0.232 

 (1.405) (1.401) (1.398) (1.380) (1.515) 

Ethnic fractionalization 0.132 -0.030 -0.016 -0.231 0.491 

 (0.578) (0.578) (0.576) (0.611) (0.680) 

Percent Urban -0.425 -0.626 -0.565 -0.674 -0.959 

 (0.943) (0.935) (0.933) (0.944) (1.099) 

Asia 0.042 0.036 0.059 -0.095 0.068 

 (0.457) (0.457) (0.459) (0.470) (0.490) 

Americas 1.462** 1.403* 1.410* 1.334* 2.020** 

 (0.620) (0.621) (0.621) (0.638) (0.686) 

Europe 0.757 0.657 0.746 0.483 1.443* 

 (0.597) (0.594) (0.597) (0.624) (0.687) 

Middle East -0.658 -0.719 -0.698 -0.417 -1.266 

 (0.613) (0.616) (0.615) (0.613) (0.875) 

Constant 6.459 6.095 5.657 4.575 7.473 

 (6.213) (6.257) (6.288) (6.469) (7.614) 

Observations 4,172 4,172 4,172 4,116 2,300 

Wald Chi2 110.1 109.1 112.3 135.9 99.69 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001.  Additional controls include measures of 

ethnic fractionalization (ELF measure from Fearon and Laitin 2003), percent urban (from World Bank’s WDI 

dataset, 2012), and regional dummies (“Africa” is the baseline category). 
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Appendix Table 4: The Impact of Coups on Democratization: Conditional Effects 

(Interactions with Successful and Failed Coups from Table 2) 
 (2a) (4a) (2b) (4b)   

Recent succ. coup 0.180 0.076   

 (0.502) (0.485)   

Recent failed coup   -0.699 -0.380 

   (0.735) (0.568) 

Successful coup*Polity -0.185*    

 (0.080)    

Failed coup*Polity   -0.328***  

   (0.105)  

Polity 0.131***  0.137***  

 (0.025)  (0.024)  

Succ. coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure  0.067   

  (0.046)   

Failed coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure    0.133*** 

    (0.043) 

Tenure of chief executive  -0.036*  -0.046** 

  (0.018)  (0.019) 

Previous democ 0.733** 1.005*** 0.764** 1.013*** 

 (0.256) (0.300) (0.255) (0.301) 

Former Brit. colony -0.164 -0.209 -0.215 -0.202 

 (0.299) (0.329) (0.298) (0.329) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.009*** 

 (0.002) (0.003) (0.002) (0.003) 

Cold War -1.290*** -1.232*** -1.194*** -1.178*** 

 (0.295) (0.305) (0.289) (0.303) 

"GDP/capita, ln" 0.534* 0.366 0.603* 0.432 

 (0.275) (0.304) (0.274) (0.306) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.569 0.122 -0.565 0.205 

 (1.186) (1.246) (1.148) (1.190) 

Constant 11.055* 11.419* 10.259* 11.619* 

 (4.864) (5.387) (4.800) (5.455) 

Observations "4,726" "2,636" "4,726" "2,636" 

Wald Chi2 122.9 63.18 129.7 71.52 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001. 
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Appendix Table 5: The Impact of Coups on Democratization: Primary and Conditional Effects 

(Using Freedom House as an Alternative to Polity) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (2) (4) 

Recent succ. coup 0.740**     

 (0.312)     

Recent failed coup  0.728*    

  (0.324)    

Recent coup, any   0.723** 0.001 -0.394 

   (0.272) (0.428) (0.455) 

Coup*Polity    -0.229***  

    (0.067)  

Pre-coup Polity    0.151***  

    (0.026)  

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure     0.115*** 

     (0.036) 

Tenure of Chief Executive     -0.049** 

     (0.020) 

Previous democ 0.869*** 0.908*** 0.893*** 0.746** 1.038*** 

 (0.255) (0.254) (0.255) (0.257) (0.302) 

Former Brit. colony -0.112 -0.112 -0.115 -0.214 -0.197 

 (0.292) (0.292) (0.293) (0.300) (0.330) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.009*** 

 (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.003) 

Cold War -1.521*** -1.465*** -1.490*** -1.232*** -1.192*** 

 (0.278) (0.274) (0.276) (0.291) (0.302) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.551* 0.566* 0.596** 0.622* 0.410 

 (0.250) (0.251) (0.253) (0.278) (0.308) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.243 -0.215 -0.205 -0.533 0.178 

 (1.000) (0.999) (1.010) (1.146) (1.197) 

Constant 9.958* 9.752* 9.413* 10.148* 11.613* 

 (4.620) (4.615) (4.657) (4.879) (5.448) 

Observations 4,838 4,838 4,838 4,726 2,636 

Wald Chi2 90.53 89.94 92.00 131.6 70.32 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001.  All states coded “Not Free” or “Partly Free” 

are in the dataset, and the dependent variable is coded 1 if/when the state reaches “Free.” 
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Appendix Table 6: Replication of Tables 1-2  

(Using Ulfelder and Lustik 2007 as an Alternative Dependent Variable) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3) (4)        

Recent succ. coup 0.838***       

 (0.267)       

Recent failed coup  0.846**      

  (0.281)      

Recent coup, any   0.786*** 0.821*** 0.668** 0.411 0.036 

   (0.242) (0.250) (0.284) (0.310) (0.400) 

Coup*Polity     -0.054   

     (0.045)   

Pre-coup polity    0.104*** 0.119***   

    (0.023) (0.026)   

Tenure of chief exec.      -0.044** -0.055** 

      (0.017) (0.020) 

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure       0.062* 

       (0.038) 

prev_dem_ulf 0.931*** 0.983*** 0.956*** 0.828** 0.811** 0.903** 0.898** 

 (0.286) (0.282) (0.287) (0.304) (0.305) (0.343) (0.346) 

Former Brit. colony -0.144 -0.151 -0.157 -0.215 -0.224 -0.235 -0.237 

 (0.281) (0.280) (0.280) (0.287) (0.287) (0.307) (0.308) 

Year of ind. -0.010*** -0.011*** -0.011*** -0.011*** -0.011*** -0.010*** -0.010*** 

 (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) 

Cold War -1.434*** -1.395*** -1.424*** -1.120*** -1.116*** -1.175*** -1.157*** 

 (0.254) (0.250) (0.253) (0.267) (0.267) (0.282) (0.281) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.080 0.112 0.114 -0.013 -0.039 0.146 0.161 

 (0.251) (0.253) (0.254) (0.271) (0.274) (0.311) (0.311) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.867 -0.826 -0.851 -2.106* -2.139* -1.463 -1.426 

 (0.540) (0.551) (0.556) (1.185) (1.177) (1.290) (1.264) 

Constant 16.378*** 17.499*** 16.494*** 17.634*** 18.034*** 14.784*** 14.983*** 

 (3.893) (3.778) (3.872) (3.975) (3.990) (4.530) (4.525) 

Observations 4,068 4,068 4,068 3,982 3,982 2,459 2,459 

Wald Chi2 119.1 117.9 119.9 139.6 141.0 76.37 78.73 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001 (one-tailed).  

All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001. 



Thyne and Powell (2013) Appendix | Page 8 

 

Appendix Table 7: Replication of Tables 1-2 

(Using Boix et al. 2013 as an Alternative Dependent Variable) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3) (4)        

Recent succ. coup 0.443
^
       

 (0.302)       

Recent failed coup  0.516*      

  (0.308)      

Recent coup, any   0.390
^
 0.849** -0.110 0.558 -0.175 

   (0.268) (0.328) (0.525) (0.384) (0.500) 

Coup*Polity     -0.215**   

     (0.079)   

Pre-coup polity    0.059* 0.112**   

    (0.033) (0.037)   

Tenure of chief exec.      -0.023 -0.044* 

      (0.019) (0.023) 

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure       0.105** 

       (0.040) 

Previous democ 0.785** 0.794** 0.793** 0.772* 0.787* 0.750 0.802* 

 (0.315) (0.314) (0.315) (0.417) (0.421) (0.460) (0.464) 

Former Brit. colony -0.084 -0.077 -0.084 -0.024 -0.152 -0.035 -0.031 

 (0.284) (0.284) (0.284) (0.350) (0.357) (0.382) (0.385) 

Year of ind. -0.010*** -0.010*** -0.010*** -0.011** -0.011** -0.014*** -0.014*** 

 (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.003) (0.004) (0.004) (0.004) 

Cold War -1.032*** -1.014*** -1.017*** -1.675*** -1.732*** -1.320*** -1.277*** 

 (0.271) (0.269) (0.270) (0.369) (0.372) (0.359) (0.356) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.158 0.169 0.173 0.516 0.447 0.294 0.314 

 (0.258) (0.259) (0.259) (0.341) (0.350) (0.395) (0.397) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.593 -0.567 -0.579 -0.036 -0.093 0.229 0.255 

 (0.678) (0.685) (0.687) (1.273) (1.218) (1.385) (1.313) 

Constant 15.816** 16.024** 15.625** 15.228* 16.282* 21.793** 23.149** 

 (5.489) (5.420) (5.490) (7.250) (7.403) (7.959) (7.925) 

Observations 4,593 4,593 4,593 4,268 4,268 2,439 2,439 

Wald Chi2 71.46 71.97 71.46 79.44 87.89 54.61 60.61 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values 

significant at p<.001. 
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Appendix Table 8. Impact of Coups on Democratization 

(Using Pemstein et al. 2010 Measures) 
 Table 1 Table 2 

 (1) (2) (3) (1) (2) (3) (4)         

Recent succ. coup .194
^
 

 (.182) 

Recent failed coup  .353* 

  (.205) 

Recent coup, any   .270* .338* -.193 .211 -.107 

   (.164) (.237)  (.346) (.279) (.281) 

Coup*Polity     -.686*  

     (.371)  

Pre-coup polity    3.180* 3.327* 

    (.402) (.395) 

Tenure of chief exec.      -.022* -.014
^
 

      (.011) (.012) 

Coup*Pre-coup tenure       .040* 

       (.023) 

Fomer Brit. colony .034 .015 .023 .067 .047 -.064 -.072 

 (.176) (.191) (.194) (.198)  (.207) (.197) (.204) 

Year of ind. -.003* -.003* -.003* -.003* -.003* -.003* -.003* 

 (.001) (.001) (.001) (.001)  (.002) (.001) (.002) 

Cold War -1.169* -1.154* -1.175* -1.01* -1.009* -1.111* -1.081* 

 (.192) (.192) (.192) (.206)  (.207) (.210) (.199) 

GDP/capita, ln .121 .147 .163 .081 .102 .043 .076 

 (.155) (.163) (.158) (.171)  (.172) (.198) (.197) 

Ch. GDP/capita .134 .147 .134 .017 .037 .046 .040 

 (.369) (.352) (.349) (.554)  (.550) (.709) (.783) 

Constant 4.898* 4.621* 4.721* 7.664* 7.392* 5.687* 5.504* 

 (2.638) (2.716) (2.766) (3.108)  (3.100) (3.197) (3.316) 

Observations 3498 3498 3498 3236 3236 1876 1876 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001.
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Appendix Table 9: Replication of Table 1 

(Stratified by Cold War) 
 (1a) (1b) (1c) (2a) (2b) (2c) (3a) (3b) (3c) 

 Original Cold Post-cold Original Cold Post-cold Original Cold Post-cold 

Recent succ. coup 0.740** 1.003** 0.368       

 (0.312) (0.412) (0.510)       

Recent failed coup    0.728* 1.066** 0.423    

    (0.324) (0.450) (0.478)    

Recent coup, any       0.723** 1.071** 0.366 

       (0.272) (0.387) (0.402) 

Previous democ 0.869*** 0.876* 0.903** 0.908*** 0.918* 0.925** 0.893*** 0.899* 0.916** 

 (0.255) (0.451) (0.333) (0.254) (0.442) (0.332) (0.255) (0.446) (0.333) 

Former Brit. colony -0.112 0.650 -0.279 -0.112 0.630 -0.279 -0.115 0.616 -0.278 

 (0.292) (0.609) (0.342) (0.292) (0.617) (0.342) (0.293) (0.615) (0.342) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.014*** -0.005* -0.008*** -0.014*** -0.005 -0.008*** -0.014*** -0.005 

 (0.002) (0.004) (0.003) (0.002) (0.004) (0.003) (0.002) (0.004) (0.003) 

Cold War -1.521***   -1.465***   -1.490***   

 (0.278)   (0.274)   (0.276)   

GDP/capita, ln 0.551* 1.169** 0.109 0.566* 1.211** 0.137 0.596** 1.247** 0.142 

 (0.250) (0.417) (0.318) (0.251) (0.421) (0.321) (0.253) (0.426) (0.322) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.243 -0.841 0.843 -0.215 -0.819 0.881 -0.205 -0.856 0.876 

 (1.000) (0.801) (1.441) (0.999) (0.790) (1.446) (1.010) (0.810) (1.443) 

Constant 9.958* 17.646* 5.871 9.752* 18.838* 5.408 9.413* 17.382* 5.412 

 (4.620) (8.394) (6.063) (4.615) (8.254) (6.136) (4.657) (8.392) (6.137) 

Observations 4,838 3,278 1,560 4,838 3,278 1,560 4,838 3,278 1,560 

Wald Chi2 90.53*** 46.56*** 25.37*** 89.94*** 45.97*** 25.60*** 92.00*** 48.38*** 25.66*** 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald 

Chi2 values significant at p<.001.
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Appendix Table 10: Replication of Table 2 

(Stratified by Cold War) 
 (2a) (2b) (2c) (4a) (4b) (4c) 

 Original Cold Post-cold Original Cold Post-cold 

Recent coup 0.001 0.384 -0.091 -0.394 -0.973 -0.243 

 (0.428) (0.628) (0.583) (0.455) (0.874) (0.557) 

Coup*Polity -0.229*** -0.163* -0.234**    

 (0.067) (0.094) (0.097)    

Pre-coup polity 0.151*** 0.106* 0.167***    

 (0.026) (0.046) (0.034)    

Tenure of Chief Executive    -0.049** -0.160* -0.033 

    (0.020) (0.077) (0.020) 

Coup*Pre-coup exec. tenure    0.115*** 0.282** 0.078* 

    (0.036) (0.098) (0.042) 

Previous democ 0.746** 0.930* 0.590* 1.038*** 2.345** 0.738* 

 (0.257) (0.450) (0.346) (0.302) (0.870) (0.353) 

Former Brit. colony -0.214 0.354 -0.236 -0.197 1.113 -0.270 

 (0.300) (0.624) (0.358) (0.330) (0.953) (0.367) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.013** -0.006* -0.009*** -0.019** -0.006* 

 (0.002) (0.004) (0.003) (0.003) (0.007) (0.003) 

Cold War -1.232***   -1.192***   

 (0.291)   (0.302)   

GDP/capita, ln 0.622* 1.293** 0.128 0.410 0.663 0.233 

 (0.278) (0.451) (0.366) (0.308) (0.833) (0.348) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.533 -2.639 0.577 0.178 -1.930 0.631 

 (1.146) (2.171) (1.479) (1.197) (3.530) (1.422) 

Constant 10.148* 15.203* 8.694 11.613* 29.095* 6.881 

 (4.879) (8.686) (6.569) (5.448) (14.725) (6.297) 

Observations 4,726 3,205 1,521 2,636 1,218 1,418 

Wald Chi2 131.6*** 55.93*** 55.06*** 70.32*** 48.47*** 27.93*** 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001. To save space we omit Models 1 and 3 

because they presented results without the interactions.  The primary findings are for Models 2 and 4, which are 

presented above. 
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Appendix Table 11: Replication of Table 1 

(Influence of Aid/GNI and Aid/Population) 
 (1a) (1b) (1c) (1d) (2a) (2b) (2c) (2d) (3a) (3b) (3c) (3d) 

 Control Interact Control Interact Control Interact Control Interact Control Interact Control Interact 

Recent succ. coup 0.488 0.607 0.637* 0.415         

 (0.355) (0.407) (0.336) (0.421)         

Recent failed coup     0.818* 0.973* 0.761* 0.621     

     (0.353) (0.428) (0.341) (0.467)     

Recent coup, any         0.570* 0.680* 0.627* 0.373 

         (0.304) (0.355) (0.293) (0.375) 

Coup*Aid/GNI  -1.828    -2.031    -1.480   

  (3.401)    (3.485)    (2.603)   

Aid/GNI 2.388* 2.617*   2.458* 2.665*   2.431* 2.746*   

 (1.164) (1.207)   (1.173) (1.196)   (1.162) (1.247)   

Coup*Aid/Pop    0.010    0.006    0.010 

    (0.010)    (0.013)    (0.008) 

Aid/Pop   0.004* 0.004   0.004* 0.004*   0.004* 0.003 

   (0.002) (0.002)   (0.002) (0.002)   (0.002) (0.002) 

Previous democ 1.117*** 1.119*** 1.095*** 1.091*** 1.122*** 1.124*** 1.127*** 1.130*** 1.118*** 1.119*** 1.115*** 1.119*** 

 (0.279) (0.279) (0.280) (0.281) (0.279) (0.279) (0.280) (0.280) (0.280) (0.280) (0.281) (0.281) 

Former Brit. colony -0.062 -0.068 -0.145 -0.137 -0.069 -0.060 -0.146 -0.142 -0.057 -0.059 -0.145 -0.131 

 (0.310) (0.310) (0.310) (0.311) (0.312) (0.311) (0.310) (0.310) (0.311) (0.311) (0.310) (0.311) 

Year of ind. -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.008*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.009*** -0.008*** -0.009*** 

 (0.003) (0.003) (0.002) (0.002) (0.003) (0.003) (0.002) (0.002) (0.003) (0.003) (0.002) (0.003) 

Cold War -1.287*** -1.286*** -1.425*** -1.404*** -1.252*** -1.252*** -1.370*** -1.359*** -1.276*** -1.268*** -1.401*** -1.374*** 

 (0.313) (0.314) (0.289) (0.288) (0.308) (0.309) (0.284) (0.285) (0.310) (0.312) (0.286) (0.286) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.543* 0.552* 0.508* 0.520* 0.615* 0.621* 0.548* 0.552* 0.600* 0.617* 0.555* 0.567* 

 (0.320) (0.322) (0.272) (0.273) (0.324) (0.325) (0.273) (0.274) (0.324) (0.327) (0.275) (0.276) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.366 -0.470 0.041 0.037 -0.210 -0.232 0.097 0.113 -0.258 -0.361 0.073 0.096 

 (1.344) (1.382) (1.095) (1.099) (1.343) (1.348) (1.097) (1.098) (1.332) (1.372) (1.091) (1.098) 

Constant 12.093* 11.902* 10.791* 11.336* 11.573* 11.370* 10.312* 10.519* 11.637* 11.360* 10.282* 11.073* 

 (5.252) (5.272) (4.924) (4.954) (5.256) (5.269) (4.936) (4.959) (5.289) (5.318) (4.960) (5.005) 

Observations 3,278 3,278 3,967 3,967 3,278 3,278 3,967 3,967 3,278 3,278 3,967 3,967 

Wald Chi2 72.01 72.37 83.55 84.37 74.90 75.30 84.64 84.85 73.54 73.90 84.53 85.80 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values 

significant at p<.001. Due to space constraints, we omitted the “Original” models.  They remain the same as the models presented in Table 1 in the manuscript. 
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Appendix Table 12: Replication of Table 1 

(Influence of Trade) 
 (1a) (1b) (1c) (2a) (2b) (2c) (3a) (3b) (3c) 

 Original Control Interact Original Control Interact Original Control Interact 

Recent succ. coup 0.740** 0.660* 0.084       

 (0.312) (0.323) (1.264)       

Recent failed coup    0.728* 0.736* -1.478    

    (0.324) (0.329) (1.669)    

Recent coup, any       0.723** 0.670** -0.141 

       (0.272) (0.280) (1.150) 

Trade  -0.006 -0.019  -0.002 -0.031  -0.003 -0.027 

  (0.092) (0.096)  (0.093) (0.095)  (0.093) (0.098) 

Coup*Trade   0.079   0.302   0.109 

   (0.165)   (0.217)   (0.148) 

Previous democ 0.869*** 0.808** 0.812** 0.908*** 0.844*** 0.863*** 0.893*** 0.833*** 0.842*** 

 (0.255) (0.268) (0.269) (0.254) (0.267) (0.268) (0.255) (0.269) (0.270) 

Former Brit. colony -0.112 -0.199 -0.194 -0.112 -0.206 -0.194 -0.115 -0.207 -0.199 

 (0.292) (0.314) (0.315) (0.292) (0.314) (0.315) (0.293) (0.315) (0.315) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** 

 (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) 

Cold War -1.521*** -1.493*** -1.493*** -1.465*** -1.437*** -1.453*** -1.490*** -1.463*** -1.461*** 

 (0.278) (0.286) (0.286) (0.274) (0.283) (0.282) (0.276) (0.284) (0.284) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.551* 0.597* 0.605* 0.566* 0.612* 0.632* 0.596** 0.635* 0.650* 

 (0.250) (0.361) (0.361) (0.251) (0.360) (0.357) (0.253) (0.362) (0.362) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.243 -0.479 -0.497 -0.215 -0.441 -0.385 -0.205 -0.430 -0.436 

 (1.000) (1.208) (1.209) (0.999) (1.186) (1.166) (1.010) (1.198) (1.193) 

Constant 9.958* 9.966* 9.865* 9.752* 9.589* 9.701* 9.413* 9.401* 9.274* 

 (4.620) (4.780) (4.803) (4.615) (4.779) (4.801) (4.657) (4.815) (4.846) 

Observations 4,838 4,512 4,512 4,838 4,512 4,512 4,838 4,512 4,512 

Wald Chi2 90.53 84.34 84.56 89.94 84.99 86.96 92.00 85.86 86.39 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, ***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald 

Chi2 values significant at p<.001.  
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Appendix Table 13: Replication of Table 1 

(Influence of GDP/capita) 
 (1a) (1b) (2a) (2b) (3a) (3b) 

 Original Interact Original Interact Original Interact 

Recent succ. coup 0.740** 1.166     

 (0.312) (2.228)     

Recent failed coup   0.728* -3.313   

   (0.324) (2.687)   

Recent coup, any     0.723** 0.191 

     (0.272) (1.942) 

Coup*GDP/capita  -0.140  1.299  0.172 

  (0.724)  (0.841)  (0.620) 

Previous democ 0.869*** 0.868*** 0.908*** 0.933*** 0.893*** 0.896*** 

 (0.255) (0.255) (0.254) (0.255) (0.255) (0.255) 

Former Brit. colony -0.112 -0.114 -0.112 -0.089 -0.115 -0.112 

 (0.292) (0.292) (0.292) (0.292) (0.293) (0.293) 

Year of ind. -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** -0.008*** 

 (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) (0.002) 

Cold War -1.521*** -1.524*** -1.465*** -1.457*** -1.490*** -1.485*** 

 (0.278) (0.279) (0.274) (0.275) (0.276) (0.276) 

GDP/capita, ln 0.551* 0.565* 0.566* 0.470* 0.596** 0.570* 

 (0.250) (0.261) (0.251) (0.258) (0.253) (0.270) 

Ch. GDP/capita -0.243 -0.239 -0.215 -0.219 -0.205 -0.211 

 (1.000) (1.001) (0.999) (0.984) (1.010) (1.008) 

Constant 9.958* 10.027* 9.752* 9.498* 9.413* 9.324* 

 (4.620) (4.627) (4.615) (4.657) (4.657) (4.678) 

Observations 4,838 4,838 4,838 4,838 4,838 4,838 

Wald Chi2 90.53 90.56 89.94 92.37 92.00 92.08 

Note: Robust standard errors in parentheses.  Time, time
2
 and time

3
 not shown.  

^
p<.10, *p<.05, **p<.01, 

***p<.001 (one-tailed).  All Wald Chi2 values significant at p<.001.  

 

 


